DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Division of Local Assistance 1120 N STREET P.O. BOX 942874, MS# 1 Sacramento, CA 94274-0001 TTY 711

11-SD-0-NATC

ATPL-5066(055) Adv Id: 1123000141

PPNO: 11-1490 Request No: 1

Ms. Martha Juarez Assistant Director of Engineering & Public Works City of National City 1243 National City Blvd.

Dear Ms. Juarez:

National City, CA 91950

October 30, 2023

Your letter dated July 5, 2023 requested a fund allocation from the Active Transportation Program for the City of National City Construct over 2miles of Class IV bike lanes, 2curb ext, traffic signal mods, crosswalks, curb ramps - Along E 30th Street between Hoover Avenue and Highland Avenue, and along Hoover Avenue between E 33rd Street and E 22nd Street. This project is programmed in the Active Transportation Program (ATP), as amended.

At their October 19, 2023 meeting, the California Transportation Commission (CTC) allocated funding in the amount(s) shown below.

The State hereby makes the following allocation on October 19, 2023, effective October 19, 2023.

Allocation No. 2024-76		АТР			
Senate District No.: Assembly District	40 79	Amount Programmed	Fiscal Year Programmed	Amount Previously Allocated	This Request
E&P		\$148,000	2024	\$0	\$148,000
Federal Funds State Funds					\$0 \$148,000
Total		\$148,000		\$0	\$148,000

This allocation makes available \$0 of federal funds* and \$148,000 of State (or State-only) funds for a total of \$148,000.

The effective date of allocation serves as the authorization to proceed and establishes the date for the start of reimbursable work for State-only funded projects.

^{*} A separate request for authorization to proceed (E-76) is required prior to the start of reimbursable work for projects receiving Federal funds.

Ms. Martha Juarez October 27, 2023 Page 2 ATPL-5066(055)

For This Allocation:

Funds allocated for project E & P are available for expenditure until:

June 30, 2026.

Funds allocated for project PS & E are available for expenditure until:

Not Applicable.

Funds allocated for project RW are available for expenditure until:

Not Applicable.

Funds allocated for construction -- Agency has 6 month(s) after the date of allocation to award a contract.

After award of the contract, the Agency has up to 36 months to complete the construction or vehicle purchase contract.

The Commission may grant a one-time extension to each of the deadlines specified above if it finds that an unforeseen and extraordinary circumstance beyond the control of the responsible agency has occurred that justifies the extension. Please refer to the Local Assistance website at https://dot.ca.gov/programs/local-assistance for additional guidance.

The project's award information should be submitted to the District Local Assistance Engineer (DLAE) immediately after award of the construction contract. A copy of the project's award package also needs to be included with the submittal of the Administering Agency's first invoice to the Local Programs Accounting Branch. Please refer to Local Programs Procedures (LPP) LPP 01-06 for guidance regarding the contents of the project award package.

This allocation is not a commitment on the part of the State to make reimbursements until an Administering Agency - State Agreement (Master Agreement), if necessary, and a project specific program supplement are executed between the Agency and the State.

Your attention is directed to the Local Assistance Procedures Manual, LPPs and the current CTC guidelines for detailed instructions and information.

Sincerely,

for ROBERT NGUYEN, Chief

DanielBui

Office of Project Management Oversight - South

Division of Local Assistance

c: SANDAG

Attachment: CTC Vote Box

Ms. Martha Juarez October 27, 2023 Page 3 ATPL-5066(055)

bc: LPA

DLA AE Project Files
District - (11) DLAE - Brian Ott

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Division of Local Assistance 1120 N STREET P.O. BOX 942874, MS# 1 Sacramento, CA 94274-0001 TTY 711

11-SD-0-NATC ATPL-5066(059) Adv Id: 1124000082

PPNO: 11-1528 Request No: 1

December 18, 2023

Mr. Steve Manganiello Public Works Director City of National City 1243 National City Blvd. National City, CA 91950

Dear Mr. Manganiello:

Your letter dated October 2, 2023 requested a fund allocation from the Active Transportation Program for the City of National City Class I and IV bikeways - This project is located along East 22nd Street between Wilson Avenue and D Avenue in National City, CA. This project is programmed in the Active Transportation Program (ATP), as amended.

At their December 7, 2023 meeting, the California Transportation Commission (CTC) allocated funding in the amount(s) shown below.

The State hereby makes the following allocation on December 7, 2023, effective December 7, 2023.

Allocation No. 2024-128		ATP		FUND ALLOCATION	TION
Senate District No.: Assembly District	40 79	Amount Programmed	Fiscal Year Programmed	Amount Previously Allocated	This Request
E&P		\$148,000	2024	\$0	\$148,000
Federal Funds State Funds					\$0 \$148,000
Total		\$148,000		\$0	\$148,000

This allocation makes available \$0 of federal funds* and \$148,000 of State (or State-only) funds for a total of \$148,000.

The effective date of allocation serves as the authorization to proceed and establishes the date for the start of reimbursable work for State-only funded projects.

^{*} A separate request for authorization to proceed (E-76) is required prior to the start of reimbursable work for projects receiving Federal funds.

Mr. Steve Manganiello December 18, 2023 Page 2 ATPL-5066(059)

For This Allocation:

Funds allocated for project E & P are available for expenditure until:

June 30, 2026.

Funds allocated for project PS & E are available for expenditure until:

Not Applicable.

Funds allocated for project RW are available for expenditure until:

Not Applicable.

Funds allocated for construction -- Agency has 6 month(s) after the date of allocation to award a contract.

After award of the contract, the Agency has up to 36 months to complete the construction or vehicle purchase contract.

The Commission may grant a one-time extension to each of the deadlines specified above if it finds that an unforeseen and extraordinary circumstance beyond the control of the responsible agency has occurred that justifies the extension. Please refer to the Local Assistance website at https://dot.ca.gov/programs/local-assistance for additional guidance.

The project's award information should be submitted to the District Local Assistance Engineer (DLAE) immediately after award of the construction contract. A copy of the project's award package also needs to be included with the submittal of the Administering Agency's first invoice to the Local Programs Accounting Branch. Please refer to Local Programs Procedures (LPP) LPP 01-06 for guidance regarding the contents of the project award package.

This allocation is not a commitment on the part of the State to make reimbursements until an Administering Agency - State Agreement (Master Agreement), if necessary, and a project specific program supplement are executed between the Agency and the State.

Your attention is directed to the Local Assistance Procedures Manual, LPPs and the current CTC guidelines for detailed instructions and information.

Sincerely,

ROBERT NGUYEN, Chief

Daniel Bui

Office of Project Management Oversight - South

Division of Local Assistance

c: SANDAG

Attachment: CTC Vote Box

Mr. Steve Manganiello December 18, 2023 Page 3 ATPL-5066(059)

bc: LPA

DLA AE Project Files
District - (11) DLAE - Brian Ott